
JKJrk 
8117117 
Item No. 15 

AN ORDINANCE '20 1 7 - 0 8 - 1 7 - 0 5 7 1 
AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT 
APPLICATION, AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS UPON 
AWARD, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,500,000.00 TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION, FOR THE RIFLE-
RESISTANT BODY ARMOR GRANT PROGRAM. 

* * * * * 
WHEREAS, Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division (CJD, has grant funds in an 
amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00 for the purchase of rifle-resistant body armor, including 
bullet proof vests, ballistic plates, and plate carriers; and 

WHEREAS, currently, our officers whose primary duties include patrol functions who are most 
likely to encounter rifle armed perpetrators are not equipped with rifle-resistant body armor; and 

WHEREAS, acceptance of the grant funds requires the San Antonio Police Department to 
provide written policy on the use and care of rifle-resistant body armor purchased with grant 
funds prior to submitting the grant to CJD; and 

WHEREAS, no cash or in-kind matching contribution is required; and 

WHEREAS, this is a 12 month project that must begin between January 1 and March 1, 2018; 
and 

WHEREAS, the final date to submit an application for the program is on September 6, 2017; 
NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager and her designee are hereby authorized to submit a grant 
application in an amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00 to the CJD for funds that will be used to 
purchase rifle-resistant body armor, ballistic plates, and plate carriers. The City Manager and her 
designee are hereby authorized to accept said grant, if awarded under substantially the same 
terms and conditions as applied for. The City Manager and her designee are further authorized 
to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate said application and acceptance. 

SECTION 2. Upon acceptance of this award, a new fund and internal order number will be 
created, upon which a sum not to exceed $1,500,000.00 will be appropriated from the CJD. The 
proposed budget attached hereto as Attachment I is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 



JKJrk 
8/17117 
Item No. 15 

City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts, as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of August, 2017. 

FORM: 

2 



Voting Results In~erface Page 12 of30 

Agenda Item: 15 ( in consent vote: 4,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13,15,16,18,19,20,22 ) 

Date: 08/ 17/2017 

Time: 09:50:39 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the submission of a grant, and acceptance of funds upon award, for an 
amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00 to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division Justice, 
for the Rifle-Resistant Body Armor Grant Program. [Erik Walsh, Deputy City Manager; William P. 
McManus, Chief of Police] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 x 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 x x 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 x 

Manny Pelaez District 8 x 

John Courage District 9 x x 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 x 

http:// cosaweb/vote interface/Default.aspx 8/17/2017 



JK/rk 

8/17/17 
Item No. 15 

Attachment I 



Attachment I 

Office of the Governor Criminal Justice Division 
Rifle-Resistant Body Armor Grant Program 

October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 
10# 117000000XXX 

General 
Ledger Revenue Budget 

Office of the Governor, Crim inal Justice Division $ 1,500,000.00 
Total Revenue $ 1,500,000.00 

Expenditures 

5304005 Clothing and Linen Supplies $ 1,500,000.00 
Total $ 1,500,000.00 

Total Grant $ 1,500,000.00 


